[image: image1.png]


    

       TEXCHEM RESOURCES BHD

     (16318-K)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE KLSE’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS – 31 MARCH 2003
1.
Review of performance
The Group’s operating profit for the first quarter ended 31 March 2003 had increased by 95% as compared to the preceding year’s quarter mainly due to the improved profitability of the packaging operations and turnaround in profitability of Texchem Consumers Sdn Bhd.

The higher Group’s profit before tax in the first quarter of 2003 was mainly due to the improved operating profit and gain on disposal of investment.
2. Variation of results against preceding quarter

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a higher profit before tax of RM2.1 million  as compared to preceding quarter’s profit before tax of RM 1.1 million mainly due to the improved profitability of certain subsidiaries and gain on disposal of investment.
3.
Prospects for 2003
Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group’s operating profit is expected to improve during the year due to better operating efficiencies. 

4.
Profit forecast


Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

5.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended 31 March

	
	2003

RM’000
	2002

RM’000

	Current tax expenses

Malaysian – current

Overseas – current
	651
82
	1,001

93

	
	733
	1,094

	Deferred tax expense
	149
	163

	
	882
	1,257

	
	
	


The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the statutory corporate rate as the tax charge relates to tax on profits of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set-off against losses of other subsidiaries for tax purpose as group relief is not available.

6. Unquoted investments and properties

There were no material purchases and disposals of unquoted investments and properties during the period under review other than as disclosed in note 8C herein and the notes to the interim financial report.
7.
Quoted investments
There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities during the period under review.
8.
Status of corporate proposal announced
Status of Corporate Proposals

A.
Conditional Voluntary Take-Over Offer of Fumakilla Malaysia Berhad (“FMB”) by Texchem Resources Bhd (“TRB”)

The above proposed corporate exercise had been completed except for the Proposed Special Issue of 13,000,000 new TRB shares (“Special Shares”) to be issued to bumiputra investors to be approved by the Ministry of International Trade and Industry (“MITI”).  As at todate, a balance of 4 million Special Shares are still pending implementation.

We had on November 15  2002 applied to the MITI and Foreign Investment Committee (FIC) and on November 21  2002 applied to the Securities Commission (SC) for the extension of time from December 31 2002 to December 31  2004 for the allocation of the balance of the 4 million Special Shares to be issued to bumiputra investors.  

MITI had on January 11  2003 approved our application for extension of time up to December 31  2003.

Approval from FIC had been obtained on January 27  2003 for the extension of time to December 31  2004 and approval from SC had been obtained on April 4  2003 for the extension of time to December 31  2003.
B.
Proposed Restructuring and Subsequent Listing of Texchem-Pack (M) Berhad (“Texpack”) on the Second Board of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”) (“Proposed Restructuring and Listing”)


On November 29  2002, CIMB had on behalf of the Company made an announcement that the Securities Commission (SC) had via its letter dated November 25  2002 rejected the Proposed Restructuring and Subsequent Listing of Texpack on the Second Board of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange and also announced that the Board had resolved to appeal to the SC to reconsider its decision. An appeal was made to the SC on December 23  2002 and SC had on April 7  2003 rejected our appeal for the proposed listing and an announcement was made on April 9 2003.
C. 
Proposed Disposal by Texchem Consumers Sdn Bhd (TCSB), a wholly owned subsidiary of TRB of the 2,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in La Primavera Sdn Bhd to Texchem Corporation Sdn Bhd (Texcorp)   (hereinafter referred to as “Proposed Disposal”)

On May 29  2002,  TCSB had entered into a conditional Share Sale Agreement with Texcorp for the disposal of the 2,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in La Primavera Sdn Bhd for a total consideration of RM2,000,000.  The Proposed Disposal is conditional upon inter-alia Foreign Investment Committee (FIC) and shareholders of TRB’s approvals.  
FIC and TRB shareholders’ approvals were obtained on January 27  2003 and March 24  2003 respectively. The Proposed Disposal was completed on March 25  2003.

9. Borrowing and debt securities
	
	31 March 2003
RM’000

	Current

Secured

Unsecured
	1,468
163,006

	
	164,474

	Non-current

Unsecured
	28,810

	
	193,284


The above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia, Thai Baht and US Dollar.

The breakdown of the debt / borrowings denominated in each currency are highlighted as follows: - 

	Current

Secured

Ringgit Malaysia
	RM’000

1,468


	Unsecured

Ringgit Malaysia

Thai Baht 

US Dollar
	155,822
34
7,150

	
	164,474

	
	

	Non-current

Unsecured
Ringgit Malaysia

Thai Baht

US Dollar
	RM’000

18,884
752
9,174

	
	28,810


10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments
The Group entered into forward exchange contracts amounting to RM4.1 million as at 31 March 2003.
11.
Changes in material litigation
There is no material litigation by the Company or its subsidiaries. 

12.
Dividend

No interim dividends have been declared in the first quarter ended March 31  2003.
13.
Basic earnings per share
The calculation of basic earnings per share for the period is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM1,139,000 and the number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period of 109,181,123.
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAN PENG LAM

GROUP FINANCE DIRECTOR

Date :  30 APRIL 2003
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